
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bailey, Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Preston 
Room - Woodgate Chambers on Thursday, 22nd August 2019 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

14th August 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18th July 2019.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


No questions were submitted.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 57

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

58 - 78

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 8th July 2019 to 9th August 2019 is attached at page 58.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee - 18th July 2019
Published – 25th July 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
18TH JULY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Bailey, Campsall, Forrest, Grimley, 
Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Tassell, Bolton, C. Harris 
and Murphy

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Senior Planning Officer
Team Leader Planning Enforcement
Locum Solicitor (SG)
Democratic Services Officer (MM)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Hamilton, Snartt and Tillotson

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

12. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

13. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) Councillor Ranson – a personal interest in respect of application P/19/0487/2 
as a governor at Hall Orchard Academy;  

(ii)Councillor Bentley - a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good Practice in 
respect of application P/18/2601/2 as he had called the application in and 
would be speaking against the application.

14. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items A to B in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/18/1723/2 
and P/19/0487/2 were also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee - 18th July 2019
Published – 25th July 2019

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector and applicants or their representatives attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Mr D. Clifton (objector) and Mr A. Lennard (on behalf of the applicant) in 
respect of application P/18/1723/2;

(ii) Ms J. Simpson (applicant) and Mr T. Evans (on behalf of the applicant) in 
respect of application P/19/0487/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Bentley in respect of application P/18/1723/2;
(ii) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/19/0487/2.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/18/1723/2 (Land at Former 28 Curzon Avenue, 
Birstall), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and 
advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration;

2. that, in respect of application P/19/0487/2 (Pitch 4, Holywell Park, 
Loughborough University), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration.

15. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
10th June 2019 to 5th July 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2nd 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 4



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 22 August 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/19/0971/2 Mr Mark Horsley
102 Warwick Avenue
Quorn
LE12 8HE

Erection of 2 detached dwellings 
and double garage

Grant Conditionally 6

2 P/19/0888/2 Master Oliver Pole
17 Hall Drive
Burton On The Wolds
LE12 5AD

Demolition of existing bungalow 
to be replaced by new dwelling 
including amended parking and 
access

Grant Conditionally 23

3 P/19/0813/2 Mr and Mrs Castleman
Land off Platts Lane
Cossington
Leicestershire
LE7 4UX

Erection of a dwelling with 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping works

Refuse 37

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Item No. 1 

Application Reference Number P/19/0971/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 31/05/2019
Applicant: Mr Mark Horsley
Proposal: Erection of 2 detached dwellings and double garage.
Location: 102 Warwick Avenue

Quorn
LE12 8HE

Parish: Quorn Ward: Quorn & Mountsorrel 
Castle

Case Officer: Deborah Liggins Tel No: 01509 634733

The application has been brought to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Hunt and 
Councillor Shepherd who are concerned about the appearance and design of the 
development, loss of light, scale and dominance, privacy, impact on the character of the 
area and the impact of the proposal on nature conservation and ecology.  

Description of the Application Site

The application site lies on the southern side of Warwick Avenue within an established 
residential area and inside the Quorn Limits to Development as identified in the Borough of 
Charnwood Local Plan.  The existing house is two storey and is bounded to the street with 
a 1m high fence and has recently undergone modifications following the grant of planning 
permission under reference P/19/0268/2. A detached double garage lies to the south east 
corner of the site which currently comprises the landscaped garden to No. 102 Warwick 
Avenue. 

The site is not within the designated Conservation Area and there are no trees on the site 
which are subject to Tree Preservation Orders. Surrounding housing largely dates from the 
1970’s and comprises good quality family homes occupying spacious plots with open 
frontages to Warwick
[...]
opment because 
the Council has determined that, although representations have been 
received against the proposal, it is generally in accord with the terms 
of the above-mentioned policies and the Council's adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document 'Leading in Design' and, 
therefore, no harm would arise such as to warrant refusal of planning 
permission.

3 Discussion with the applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not 
considered necessary in making this decision. The Local Planning 
Authority has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable 
form of development in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance with 
The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

4 In order to arrange for the delivery of the necessary equipment for 
participation in the refuse and recycling service and to ensure that the 
properties receive a collection service as appropriate, please contact 
Environmental Services on 01509 634538 or 
recycle@charnwood.gov.uk, before the first property is completed.

5 All works within the limits of the highway with regard to access shall 
be carried out to the satisfaction of the County Council's Highway 
Manager on 0116 305 0001.

Page 21



Page 22



Item No. 2 

Application Reference Number P/19/0888/2  

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 09/05/2019
Applicant: Master Oliver Pole
Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow to be replaced by new dwelling 

including amended parking and access
Location: 17 Hall Drive

Burton On The Wolds
LE12 5AD

Parish: Burton on the Wolds Ward: The Wolds
Case Officer: Deborah Liggins Tel No: 01509 634733

This item is referred to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Bokor who considers 
the proposal is an over-development of the site.  This proposal enlarges on an earlier 
scheme at the property.

Description of the Application Site

The application site is located on Hall Drive close to the 
[...]
g the use of cells and clusters to create cul-de-sacs and 
maintain open spaces.

Relevant Planning History

P/18/1790/2 – Erection of single storey extension to rear and rendering of dwelling, 
alterations to roof, conversion of garage to habitable accommodation, alterations to 
fenestration and alterations to driveway and paths – planning permission granted 
conditionally.

Responses of Statutory Consultees

Ward Councillor Bokor objects to the proposal and has concerns about the overbearing 
impact of the proposal and the overdevelopment of the site.

Page 29



Burton on the Wolds, Cotes and Prestwold Parish Council objects to the proposal stating it 
is too large and over-dominating.  The dwelling would lead to a loss of light and privacy to 
neighbours and the elevated position of the dwelling would make the increased roof height 
worse.  The Parish Council requests consideration also be given to the impact of the scheme 
on Burton Hall – a grade II listed building.

Other Comments Received

A number of representations have been received against the proposal from the following 
residents:
Hall Drive – 1, 3, 5, 7, 11, 15, 19
Burton Hall, Hall Drive – 1

Concerns include:
 The proposed dwelling would be elevated and dominate the hillside and the estate
 The proposed patio and depth of dwelling would be overbearing to neighbours
 The ridge height of the dwelling would be increased by 1.8m on the existing bungalow
 Loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers at the rear
 The size of the building would be exacerbated by the use of dark coloured materials.
 Impact of construction traffic on wildlife and trees
 Noise and disruption throughout construction period
 Unacceptable impact on the setting of a Grade II listed building

Non-Material Considerations which have been raised.

Hall Drive is a private and unadopted road and residents are responsible for the upkeep of 
the wearing course of the drive.  If damage occurs from its normal use or from visiting 
con
[...]
ns have been 
received against the proposal, it is generally in accord with the terms 
of the above-mentioned policies and the Council's adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document 'Leading in Design' and, 
therefore, no harm would arise such as to warrant refusal of planning 
permission.

3 Discussion with the applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not 
considered necessary in making this decision. The Local Planning 
Authority has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable 
form of development in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance with 

Page 34



The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

4 In order to arrange for the delivery of the necessary equipment for 
participation in the refuse and recycling service and to ensure that the 
properties receive a collection service as appropriate, please contact 
Environmental Services on 01509 634538 or 
recycle@charnwood.gov.uk, before the first property is completed.

5 Care should be taken during site works to make sure that hours of 
operation, methods of work, dust and disposal of waste do not unduly 
disturb nearby residents.

Page 35



Page 36



Item No. 3

Application Reference Number P/19/0813/2 

Application Type: Full Planning 
Permission

Date Valid: 02/04/2019

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Castleman
Proposal: Erection of a dwelling with associated access, parking and 

landscaping works.
Location: Land off Platts Lane

Cossington
Leicestershire
LE7 4UX

Parish: Cossington Ward: Wreake Villages
Case Officer: Jeremy Eaton Tel No: 01509 634692

The application has been brought to Plans Committee at the request of the Ward 
Councillor, Councillor James Poland. The Councillor supported planning application 
reference P/17/2464/2, and considered it acceptable in terms of the principle of the 
proposed development, design and layout and given the application faced no local 
opposition, and in ligh
[...]
er gate to form new 
vehicular access with dropped kerb 
and hardstanding.

Permission refused. 22-Jul-2019 Wreake Villages

P/19/1191/2 Householder 12 Back Lane 
Thrussington 
Leicestershire 
LE7 4TD

Convert and replace flat roof to pitch 
roof of garage to form bedroom, 
replacement porch to front, single 
storey extension to side and rear of 
dwelling.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions.

23-Jul-2019 Wreake Villages

P/19/1157/2 Householder 44 King Street 
Seagrave 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7LY

Erection of single storey 3 bay 
garage.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions.

26-Jul-2019 Wreake Villages

P/19/0497/2 Outline 
Planning 
Permission

Old Gate Road 
Thrussington 
LE7 4TN

Outline application for the erection of 
a temporary rural workers dwelling 
and 4 agricultural buildings (All 
matters reserved).

Permission refused. 01-Aug-2019 Wreake Villages

P/19/1334/2 Full 5 Butchers Lane 
Seagrave 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7NR

Erection of detached dwelling 
(revised scheme P/18/0934/2 
refers).

Permission granted subject to 
conditions.

05-Aug-2019 Wreake Villages

P
age 77



Page  21 of 21

Application
number

Application
type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date  Ward

Prior Rearsby extension extending beyond the rear Council is not required
Notification Leicestershire wall of the original house by  5.5m

LE7 4YJ and 2.25m  with a maximum height
of 3.1m, and height to the eaves of
3.1m.

P/19/1399/2 Householder 9 Gaddesby Lane The erection of a single storey rear Prior approval from the 06-Aug-2019     Wreake Villages

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	P.19.0971.2 102 Warwick Avenue Quorn
	P.19.0888.2 17 Hall Drive Burton on Wolds
	P.19.0813.2 Land Off Platts Lane, Cossington

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee - 22nd August 2019
Published – 28th August 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
22ND AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Forrest, Grimley, 
Hamilton, Howe, Ranson, Savage, Tassell and 
Tillotson

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Senior Planning Officer (JE)
Principal Planning Officer (PR)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Committee Officer (CH - NWLDC)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bailey, Lowe and Snartt

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed.

17. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

18. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosure was made:

(i) Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in respect of application P/19/0971/2 as 
a past acquaintance of the applicant, but he had not discussed the application 
with him and had come to the meeting with an open mind.

19. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).



2 Plans Committee - 22nd August 2019
Published – 28th August 2019

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objectors, applicants or their representatives, and representatives of parish councils 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr Crinnion (objector) and Mr Brearley (on behalf of the applicant) in 
respect of application P/19/0971/2;

(ii) Mr Carr (objector), Mr Collins (agent on behalf of the applicant) Mr Shields 
(On behalf of Burton on the Wolds, Cotes and Prestwold Parish Council) in 
respect of application P/19/0888/2;

(iii) Mr Bradwell (on behalf of the applicant) and Mrs Weston-Webb (on behalf 
of Cossington Parish Council) in respect of application P/19/0813/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Shepherd in respect of application P/19/0971/2;
(ii) Councillor Poland in respect of application P/19/0813/2.

In addition, the Chair read out a statement from Councillor Bokor in respect of 
application P/19/0888/2.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/19/0971/2 (102 Warwick Avenue, Quorn), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration and that 
an additional condition in relation to working hours of 8am to 6pm Mondays to 
Fridays, 8am – 1pm Saturdays and no working on Sundays and Bank Holidays, 
be included;

2. that, in respect of application P/19/0888/2 (17 Hall Drive, Burton On The 
Wolds), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and 
advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
and that an additional condition in relation to working hours of 8.30am to 6pm 
Mondays to Fridays, 8.30am – 1pm Saturdays and no working on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays, be included;

3. that, in respect of application P/19/0813/2 (Land off Platts Lane, Cossington, 
Leicestershire), the application be deferred to allow the applicant, officers and 
other partners to work together to resolve outstanding matters in relation to the 
tree and hedgerow survey, ecology mitigation and a Section 106 agreement in 
relation to the use of public land.

20. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 



3 Plans Committee - 22nd August 2019
Published – 28th August 2019

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
8th July 2019 to 9th August 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 
November 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


